

**FILED**

January 23, 2023 02:03 PM

SCT-Crim-2022-0115  
VERONICA HANDY, ESQUIRE  
CLERK OF THE COURT

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS**

JIMMY DAVIS,

Appellant/Defendant,

vs.

PEOPLE OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS,

Appellee/Plaintiff.

**SCT- CRIM-2022-0115**

Superior Court Case No.  
SX-2020-CR-00098

---

**On Appeal from the Superior Court  
of the Virgin Islands,  
Division of St. Croix,  
Case No. 2020-CR-00098 (STX)**

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Andrew C. Simpson, P.C.  
Howard L. Phillips  
Counsel for Jimmy Davis  
2191 Church St. Ste 105  
Christiansted, VI 00820-4671  
340-719-3900  
340-719-3903 (fax)  
[hphillips@coralbrief.com](mailto:hphillips@coralbrief.com)  
[www.coralbrief.com](http://www.coralbrief.com)

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	3
Statement of Appellate Jurisdiction .....	6
Statement of Issues Presented .....	6
Standards of Review.....	7
Statement of Related Cases.....	8
Statement of the Case .....	8
Statement of Facts .....	9
Summary of Argument .....	14

Issue One: Whether the Superior Court erred when it reduced bail to an excessive amount.

Issue Two Whether the Superior Court abused its discretion considering factors/evidence (attorney’s motions to withdraw) not reflective of the community at large.

Issue Three Whether the Superior Court, cognizant of Davis’ lifelong indigency, *denied bail de facto*.

Issue Four Whether the Superior Court erred denying Davis’ Motion to Compel BOC to produce evidence (inmate records) that would support the Agency’s claim that Davis was not transferred to CJC for retaliation or for punishment.

Issue Five Whether the Superior Court erred when it denied the Motion for an Order directing BOC to return Davis to the Bell facility.

Argument.....	16
Conclusion.....	36
Certifications.....	37
Bar Membership .....	37
Certificate of Compliance .....	37
Certificate of Service .....	37

## Table of Authorities

### CASES

<i>Browne v. People of Virgin Islands</i> , 50 V.I. 241, 247 (2008) .....	7,16,21
<i>Bryan v. Ponce</i> , 2009 WL 586733 (2009) .....	7
<i>Casey v. Lewis</i> , 4 F.3d 1516, 1520 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	34
<i>Ching v. Lewis</i> , 895 F.2d 608, 610 (9th Cir.1990) .....	34
<i>Bandy v. U.S.</i> , 81 S.Ct. 197 (1960) .....	25,26
<i>Davis v. People</i> , 76 V.I. 514, 528, 2022 VI 8, (2022) .....	throughout
<i>Knop v. Johnson</i> , 977 F.2d 996, 1012 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	32
<i>Moran v. People</i> , 76 V.I. 544, 546, 2022 VI 9, ¶ 1 (2022).....	18
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817, 822 (1974). .....	32
<i>People v Cajuste</i> , 2017 WL 679328 (V.I. Super. Ct. Feb. 15, 2017).....	21
<i>People v. Rionda</i> , 74 V.I. 258, 265–66, 2021 VI SUPER 31, ¶ 7, .....	20,21
<i>People v Simmonds</i> , 48 V.I. 320, 324 (V.I. Super. Ct. 2007) .....	22
<i>Reynolds v. U.S.</i> , 80 S.Ct. 30, 32 (1959) .....	22

*Richardson v. Superintendent Coal Twp.* 905 F.3d 750, (3d Cir. 2018) ... 35

*Rieara v. People*, 57 V.I. 659, 665-66 (V.I. 2012) .....8

*Simon v. Mullgrav*, 2018 WL 4562767, ( 19\_\_ .....29

*Stack v. Boyle*, 342 U.S. 1, 3 (1951).....22

*St. Thomas-St. John Bd. v. Daniel*, 49 V.I. 322, 329 (V.I.2007) .....7

*Tobal v. People of Virgin Islands*, 51 V.I. 147 (2009) .....16,21,25

*Turner v. Safley*, 482 U.S. 78, 87, (1987).....33,35

*United States v. Carr*, 66 F.3d 981, 983 (8th Cir.1995) ..... 28

*United States v. Delker*, 757 F.2d 1390, 1394–1399 (3d Cir.1985)..... 7

*United States v. Himler*, 797 F.2d 156, 159 (3d Cir. 1986) ..... 23

*United States v. Motlow*, 10 F.2d 657 (1926).....22

*United States v. Pileggi*, 361 F. App'x 475, 480 (4th Cir. 2010) .....28

*United States v. Salerno*, 481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 20

*Wolff v. McDonnell*, 418 U.S. 539 (197..... 32,33

**STATUTES**

Revised Organic Act § 3 .....16,21

4 V.I.C. § 33(d)(4) ..... 6

14 V.I.C. §1701 (2)(3).....8

14 V.I.C. §1708 (a)(1).....,8

14 V.I.C. §442 (4).....8

14V.I.C. §295 (3).....8

14 V.I.C. §476 (a)..... 8

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

V.I. R. CRIM. P. 5-1.....14

V.I. R. Crim. P. 5-1(a).....19

V.I. R. Crim. P. 5-1(b),.....22

V.I. R. Crim. P. 5-1(b)(2).....20

V.I. R. Crim. P. 5-1(b)(5).....20

V.I. R. Crim. P. 5-1(b)(6).....20

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

First Amendment of the United States Constitution .....9,32

Sixth Amendment of the United States Constitution .....9,33,35

Eighth Amendment to the United States Constitution.....20,25
